(e) An approving resolution is to be taken as passed if the proportion that the number of
votes in favour of the resolution bears to the total number of votes on the resolution
is greater than one half, and otherwise is to be taken to have been rejected.

(f) If an approving resolution has not been voted on in accordance with this rule 1.3
before the approving resolution deadline, an approving resolution will be taken to
have been passed in accordance with this rule 1.3 on the approving resolution
deadline.

44

Schedule 3  – Vendors and Consideration Securities

Vendor Cash Shares Vendor Options

Corporate & Resource Consultants
Pty Ltd

$155,000 893,750 700,000

T.E. Johnston & Associates Pty Ltd - - -

Pegmatite Holdings Pty Ltd - - -

Mr Bruce Robert Legendre - 262,500 300,000

Mr Robert John Perring $20,000 93,750 250,000

Total $175,000 1,250,000 1,250,000

45

Schedule 4 Pro-Forma Statement of Financial Position

The pro-forma statement of financial position is located below and is based on audited 30 June
2017 figures.

Audited

 30 June 2017

Subsequent

Events
1

Proforma

Adjustments
2

Proforma

CURRENT ASSETS  $ $ $ $

Cash and cash equivalents  8,776,440 (75,000) (2,124,159) 6,577,281

Trade and other receivables  26,336 - - 26,336

Other financial assets  951 - - 951

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS  8,803,727 (75,000) (2,124,159) 6,604,568

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant & equipment  2,569 - - 2,569

Deferred exploration & evaluation
expenditure  - 75,000 270,941 345,941

Assets classified as available-for-
sale  300,000 - - 300,000

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 302,569 75,000 270,941 648,510

TOTAL ASSETS 9,106,296 - (1,853,218) 7,353,077

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  52,475 - - 52,475

Employee benefits liability  28,669 - - 28,669

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 81,144 - - 81,144

TOTAL LIABILITIES  81,144 - - 81,144

NET ASSETS

 ASSETS

 9,025,152 - (1,853,218) 7,171,934

EQUITY

Issued capital  16,405,862 - (1,899,159) 14,506,703

Reserves  (72,452) - 45,941 (26,511)

Accumulated losses  (7,308,258) - - (7,308,258)

TOTAL EQUITY 9,025,152 - (1,853,218) 7,171,934

Notes:
1. Subsequent to 30 June 2017, the Company paid $75,000 cash consideration for the acquisition of the Projects (refer to

Section 8.2).

2. The pro-forma adjustments include:
- Issue of the Capital Raising Share shares pursuant to the Prospectus of $1,000,000
- Share issue costs of $274,159
- Return of Capital of $2,750,000
- Payment of cash consideration to the Vendors of $100,000
- Issue of Shares to the Vendors with value of $125,000
- Issue of the Vendor Options to the Vendors with value of $45,941

46

Schedule 5 – Risk Factors

There are a number of risks associated with the Acquisition and future activities of the Company